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TO REDUCE RISKS OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FIRE, AND PERSONAL INJURY, OR PROPERTY 
DAMAGE, THIS DEVICE MUST BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS, 
CAUTIONS, AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS -  
ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS

 Read all instructions before using the Hypervolt 2 Pro.
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

DANGER
To reduce the risk of electric shock:
• Always unplug this device from the electrical outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.
• Do not reach for a device that has fallen into water. Unplug immediately.
• Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
• Do not place or store device where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. Do not place in or drop into water 

or other liquid.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:
• A device should never be left unattended when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use, and before 

putting on or taking off parts.
• Do not operate under blanket or pillow. Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, electric shock, or injury 

to persons.
• This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, 

sensory, or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Use this device only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not 
recommended by the manufacturer.

• Never operate this device if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped 
or damaged, or if it has gotten wet. Return the device to a service center for examination and repair.

• Do not carry this device by supply cord or use cord as a handle.
• Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
• Never operate the device with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, or any 

substance which may impair the flow of air.
• Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
• Do not use outdoors.
• Do not operate where aerosol (spray) devices are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
• Never operate on a soft surface such as a bed or couch where the air openings may be blocked.
• Do not use device in close proximity to loose clothing or jewelry.
• Keep long hair away from device while in use.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children without supervision.
• Do not remove screws or attempt to disassemble.
• Do not operate continuously for more than one hour. After one hour use, allow device to rest for 30 minutes 

before re-using.
• Unplug the device after charging and prior to use.
• Use device only according to Operating Instructions.
• When using the Hypervolt 2 Pro use only on dry, clean surfaces of the body by lightly pressing and moving across the 

body for approximately sixty(60) seconds per region. The Hypervolt 2 Pro should only be used on soft tissue areas of 
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CAUTION
The battery used in this device may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat above 100º 
C or incinerate. Dispose of used battery promptly. Keep away from children.
For household use only. 
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position before picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the 
appliance with your finger on the switch or energizing appliance that have the switch on invites accidents.
Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing appliance. 
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the appliance accidentally.
Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer.

 The Hypervolt 2 Pro should only be charged with the double insulated, 18VDC Hyperice charger (model 
number MX24Z2-1801000) that was supplied with the device. Do not charge the Hypervolt 2 Pro overnight or 
leave the Hypervolt 2 Pro unattended when charging or in use.

Please do not use the Hypervolt 2 Pro, or any percussion device without first obtaining approval from your 
physician if any of the following apply:
• Pregnancy, diabetes with complications such as neuropathy or retinal damage, wear of pacemakers, recent 

surgery or injury, epilepsy or migraines, herniated disks, spondylolisthesis, spondylolysis, or spondylosis, recent joint 
replacements or IUD, metal pins or plates or any concerns about your physical health. Frail individuals and children 
should be accompanied by an adult when using any percussion or vibration device. These contraindications do 
not mean that you are not able to use a percussion or vibration device but we advise that before doing so you 
consult your physician. Ongoing research is being done on the effects of percussion massage for specific medical 
disorders that may result in the shortening of the list of contraindications as shown above.

The Hypervolt 2 Pro contains a battery which must be complied with safely at an appropriate e-waste disposal 
or recycling facility.

the body and should not be used on any hard or bony areas of the body, including the head. Please immediately stop 
use of the Hypervolt 2 Pro upon experiencing any pain or discomfort, apart from light muscle soreness. Bruising can 
occur from use of the Hypervolt 2 Pro, regardless of the pressure setting, and if bruising does occur you should not 
use the Hypervolt 2 Pro on the bruised area until the bruise is fully healed. Use of the Hypervolt 2 Pro should also be 
avoided on all bruises, contusions, rashes or irritated or injured areas of the skin until they are fully healed. When using 
the Hypervolt 2 Pro be sure to keep fingers, toes, hair, and other body parts away from the back of the attachment head 
to avoid pinching or hair entanglement.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.   Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.
Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules.   These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation.   This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.   However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:
-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic 
Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).   Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncont



SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
The Hypervolt 2 Pro is a handheld percussion massage device that delivers targeted pulses of pressure to care 
for muscles, relieve tension, provide a relaxing massage, accelerate warmup and recovery, and help maintain 
flexibility and range of motion.

OPERATING
Switch your Hypervolt 2 Pro to the ON position at the base of the handle. The LED band on the handle will illuminate 
indicating the battery level. Turn the digital speed dial clockwise to the desired speed setting indicated by the LED 
lights illuminating on the face of the control panel. Your Hypervolt 2 Pro is now ready for use. The lowest speed is at the 
nine o’clock position and the highest speed is at the twelve o’clock position. Turning the dial clockwise will increase the 
speed. To turn off the percussion, rotate the digital control dial counter clockwise until all five of the LEDs are turned off. 

CONNECTING TO THE HYPERICE APP
To connect your device to the Hyperice App via Bluetooth® make sure that your device is turned on, Bluetooth® 
is turned on in your phone, and your device is within close proximity. Select a routine within the Hyperice App 
and if prompted tap “Scan for Devices.” Select your device when it pops up on the screen. HyperSmart™ will 
automatically start your device and adjust the speed and intensity as you follow along with the routine. 

SPECIFICATIONS
1. Digital speed dial
2. Interchangeable head attachments (5) 
3. Speed indicators (5)
4. Pressure sensor indicators
5. Bluetooth® connection indicator
6. Removable battery release
7. Handle/rechargeable lithium-ion battery
8. Battery level indicator (LED band) 
9. ON/OFF power switch
10. Charging port
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Use appliances only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small 
metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause 
burns or a fire.
Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If 
liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.
Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit unpredictable 
behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.
Do not expose an appliance to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature above 130°C may cause 
explosion.
Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the appliance outside of the temperature range specified in the instructions. 
Charging improperly or at temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.
Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of 
the product is maintained.
Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except as indicated in the instructions for use and care.



AC-DC Charger: 100-240V - 50/60Hz 0.7A - 18.0V1.0A 18.0 W
Rechargeable lithium ion battery 5000mAh
Frequency: Level 1 - 1700/28 Hz, Level 2 - 1900/32 Hz, Level 3 - 2100/35 Hz, 
Level 4 - 2400/40 Hz, Level 5 - 2700/45 Hz
Weight: 2.6 lbs/1.18 kg
Temperature (operating): +32° F to +113° F [0° C to +45° C]
Temperature (storage): -4° F to +77° F [-20° C to +25° C]

Warranty
This product is covered by a limited warranty from Hyperice. Please visit hyperice.com/warranty to review the 
warranty in your country.

 FOR MEXICO ONLY
• This device is not intended for use by persons (including children) whose physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities are different or reduced, or who lack experience or knowledge, unless such persons have been 
given supervision or training in the operation of the device by a person responsible for their safety.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not use the devices as toys.
• The device must only be powered at the safety extra-low voltage indicated on the device.
• The device must only be used with the charger unit provided with the device.
• The battery must be removed from the device before disposal. The device must be disconnected from the charger 

when the battery is removed. The battery is removed for safe disposal.
• Operation of this equipment is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this equipment or device may not cause 

harmful interference, and (2) this equipment or device must accept any interference, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.



AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, D’INCENDIE, DE DOMMAGES CORPORELS 
OU MATÉRIELS, CET APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE UTILISÉ CONFORMÉMENT AUX AVERTISSEMENTS, 
MISES EN GARDE ET CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ SUIVANTS.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES -  
INSTRUCTIONS D’ORIGINE

DANGER
• Débranchez toujours cet appareil de la prise électrique immédiatement après utilisation et avant le nettoyage.
• Ne cherchez pas à vous saisir d’un appareil qui est tombé dans l’eau. Débranchez immédiatement.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en prenant un bain ou une douche.
• Ne placez pas et ne rangez pas l’appareil à un endroit où il pourrait tomber ou glisser dans une baignoire ou 

un évier. N’immergez pas l’appareil et ne le laissez pas tomber dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Un appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. Débranchez-le de la prise 

lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant d’ajouter ou de retirer des pièces.
• Ne l’utilisez pas sous une couverture ou un coussin. Une chaleur excessive peut se produire et provoquer un 

incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.
• 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition qu’ils soient sous surveillance ou qu’ils aient reçu des instructions concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils comprennent les risques encourus.

• Utilisez cet appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu, comme décrit dans ce manuel. N’utilisez pas 
d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant.

• N’utilisez jamais cet appareil si le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise est endommagé, s’il ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, s’il est tombé ou endommagé, ou s’il est mouillé. Renvoyez l’appareil au service après-vente 
pour examen et réparation.

• Ne transportez pas cet appareil par le cordon d’alimentation et n’utilisez pas le cordon comme poignée.
• Tenez le cordon d’alimentation à l’écart des surfaces chauffées.
• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil lorsque les ouvertures d’air sont bloquées. Les ouvertures d’air doivent être 

exemptes de peluches, de cheveux ou de toute substance susceptible d’altérer la circulation de l’air.
• Ne laissez jamais tomber ou n’insérez jamais d’objets dans les ouvertures.
• Ne l’utilisez pas à l’extérieur.
• Ne l’utilisez pas dans un endroit où des aérosols (vaporisateurs) sont utilisés ou dans un endroit où de 

l’oxygène est administré.
• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil sur une surface souple, telle qu’un lit ou un canapé où les ouvertures d’air 

pourraient être bloquées.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de vêtements amples ou de bijoux.
• Maintenez les cheveux longs à l’écart de l’appareil pendant l’utilisation.
• Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
• Ne retirez pas les vis et ne tentez pas de démonter l’appareil.
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• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en continu pendant plus d’une heure. Après une heure d’utilisation, laissez l’appareil 

• Débranchez l’appareil après la charge ou avant l’utilisation.
• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement en respectant le mode d’emploi.
• 

doit être utilisé que sur les zones de tissus mous du corps et ne doit pas être utilisé sur les zones dures ou 

provoquer des ecchymoses, quel que soit le réglage de la pression. En cas d’ecchymoses, vous ne devez pas 

zones irritées ou blessées de la peau jusqu’à ce qu’elles soient complètement guéries. Lors de l’utilisation de 

de l’attache de tête afin d’éviter tout pincement ou emmêlement des cheveux.

laissez pas sans surveillance pendant la charge ou l’utilisation.

• Grossesse, diabète associé à des complications telles que neuropathie ou dommage rétinien, port 
d’un stimulateur cardiaque, chirurgie ou blessure récente, épilepsie ou migraines, hernie discale, 
spondylolisthésis, spondylolyse, ou spondylose, arthroplastie récente ou dispositif intra-utérin, tiges ou 
plaques métalliques ou toute inquiétude liée à votre santé physique. Les personnes fragiles et les enfants 
doivent être accompagnés d’un adulte lorsqu’ils utilisent un appareil de massage par percussion ou vibration. 
Ces contre-indications ne signifient pas que vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’utiliser un appareil de massage 
par percussion ou vibration, mais nous vous conseillons de consulter d’abord un médecin. Des recherches 
sont en cours sur les effets du massage à percussion dans le cadre de troubles médicaux spécifiques. Elles 
permettront probablement de réduire la liste des contre-indications présentées ci-dessus.

ou d’élimination des déchets électroniques approprié.

MISE EN GARDE
La batterie utilisée dans cet appareil peut présenter un risque d’incendie ou de brûlure chimique en cas de 

la batterie usagée au rebut sans attendre. Maintenez la batterie hors de portée des enfants. Ne la démontez 
pas et ne la jetez pas au feu.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
ciblées pour soigner les muscles, soulager la tension, offrir un massage relaxant, accélérer l’échauffement et la 
récupération, et aider à maintenir l’amplitude des mouvements et la flexibilité.

FONCTIONNEMENT

sur la poignée s’allume pour indiquer le niveau de charge de la batterie. Tournez la molette de commande 
numérique dans le sens horaire jusqu’à atteindre le réglage de vitesse souhaité indiqué par les voyants LED 

la plus basse est en position neuf heures et la vitesse la plus élevée est en position douze heures. Tournez la 
molette dans le sens horaire pour augmenter la vitesse. Pour désactiver la percussion, tournez la molette de 
commande numérique dans le sens anti-horaire jusqu’à ce que les cinq LED soient éteintes. 

CHANGEMENT DES TÊTES DE MASSAGE
Changez les têtes de massage uniquement lorsque le réglage de la vitesse est désactivé et que la tête de massage 
s’est arrêtée. Pour changer de tête de massage, tirez la tête de massage en place vers l’extérieur pour la retirer et 
insérez la tête souhaitée directement dans l’ouverture tout en appuyant fermement. Pour la tête de massage en forme 
de fourchette, alignez la languette de la fourchette avec la rainure de l’ouverture et poussez fermement.



CHARGEMENT
Chargez complètement la batterie jusqu’à quatre heures maximum avant la première utilisation avec la batterie 

port de charge situé au bas de la batterie/poignée et branchez le chargeur sur une prise murale. Les couleurs 
de la bande lumineuse LED correspondent au niveau de charge. Elles vont du rouge (faible) au vert (entièrement 
chargé). La charge complète est indiquée lorsque la bande LED reste verte et entièrement allumée. La 
batterie peut être rechargée à tout moment et à n’importe quel niveau de charge. Il n’est pas recommandé 
de décharger complètement la batterie jusqu’à ce que la LED soit rouge. La durée de fonctionnement 

recommandé d’appuyer sur le bouton d’alimentation pour mettre l’appareil hors tension lorsque celui-ci n’est 
pas utilisé ou pendant le stockage et le déplacement.

NETTOYAGE ET STOCKAGE
Assurez-vous que l’alimentation est coupée et que le chargeur de la batterie n’est pas branché. Utilisez un 

propre, frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière directe du soleil, lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

CONNEXION À L’APPLICATION HYPERICE
Pour connecter votre appareil à l’application Hyperice via Bluetooth®, assurez-vous que votre appareil 
est allumé, que le Bluetooth® est activé dans votre téléphone et que votre appareil se trouve à proximité. 

(Rechercher des appareils). Sélectionnez votre appareil lorsqu’il s’affiche à l’écran. HyperSmart™ démarre 
automatiquement votre appareil et ajuste la vitesse et l’intensité à mesure que vous suivez le programme. 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
1. Molette de commande numérique de  

réglage de la vitesse
2. Têtes de massage interchangeables (5) 
3. Indicateurs de vitesse (5)
4. Indicateurs de capteur de pression
5. Indicateur de connexion Bluetooth®
6. Compartiment de la batterie amovible
7. Poignée/batterie lithium-ion rechargeable
8. Indicateur de niveau de charge de la  

batterie (bande lumineuse LED) 
9. Bouton d’alimentation (marche/arrêt)
10. Port de charge

Température (fonctionnement) : 0° C à +45° C [+32° F à +113° F]
Température (stockage) : -20° C à +25° C [-4° F à +77° F]

GARANTIE
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée d’Hyperice. Rendez-vous sur hyperice.com/warranty pour 
consulter la garantie de votre pays.
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Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment 

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna, (2) Increase the separation between the 

equipment and receiver, (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected, (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment 
and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines. This equipment has very low levels of 

RF energy that are deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption rate (SAR).

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.


